

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
XEROX CORPORATION RETIREMENT
INCOME GUARANTEE PLAN, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

WALDAMAR MILLER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AND
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—
KENT A. MASON
Counsel of Record
JASON K. BORTZ
DAVIS & HARMAN, LLP
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 347-2230

February 12, 2007

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO BLACK LETTER LAW AND RESTS ON A MISREADING OF AN UNRELATED REGULATION	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION INAPPROPRIATELY RESTRICTS EMPLOYER FLEXIBILITY TO DESIGN BENEFIT PLANS THAT ARE SUITED TO A VARIETY OF EMPLOYMENT CONTEXTS	6
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DANGEROUSLY UNDERMINES THE PRIVATE VOLUNTARY EMPLOYER-PROVIDED PENSION SYSTEM.....	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	4, 7
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Miller v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 464 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3, 6
<i>Williams v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 944 F.2d 658 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND
OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE GUIDANCE

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(25)	12
26 U.S.C. § 401(l)(3)(D)	18
26 U.S.C. § 411(a)	7
26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(7)(B).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 415(b).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 3101	18
26 U.S.C. § 3111.....	18
ERISA § 204(b)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(B).....	9
ERISA § 204(b)(1)(H), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H).....	9
ERISA § 204(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(d)	4
26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-3(f)(7).....	13
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a).....	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7(d)(2)(ii)(B).....	13
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(a)-7(d)(6).....	4
Prop. Treas. Reg. § 1.415(b)-2, 70 Fed. Reg. 31,213, 31,228 (May 31, 2005)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Revenue Ruling 76-259, 1976-2 C.B. 111 (1976).....	12
Treasury Decision 7501, 42 Fed. Reg. 4239 (Aug. 22, 1977).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Benefits Council, White Paper, <i>Pensions at the Precipice: The Multiple Threats Facing our Nation's Defined Benefit Pension System</i> (May 2004), available at http://www.americanbenefitscouncil.org/documents/definedbenefits_paper.pdf	17
EBRI Notes, Vol. 26, No. 1 (January 2005).....	16
John H. Langbein, Susan J. Stabile & Bruce A. Wolk, <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (Robert C. Clark et al. eds., 4th ed. 2006)	8
Letter from Donald J. Segal, Vice-Chairperson, Pension Practice Council of the American Academy of Actuaries, to Linda Marshall, Office of the Division Counsel/Associate Chief Counsel, Internal Revenue Service (August 11, 2005), available at www.actuary.org/pdf/pension/irc_081205.pdf	14
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., <i>Pension Insurance Data Book 2005</i> (2006), available at http://www.pbgc.gov/docs/2005databook.pdf	17
U.S. Department of Labor, Employee Benefits Security Administration, <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin</i> , Abstract of 2003 Form 5500 Annual Reports (Oct. 2006), available at http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/PDF/2003pensionplanbulletin.PDF)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
The Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, <i>Main Economic Indicators</i> (Paris: OECD, January 2004).....	16
Watson Wyatt Worldwide, <i>The Changing Nature of Defined Benefit Plans</i> (February 2005), available at http://www.watsonwyatt.com/us/pubs/Insider/showarticle.asp?ArticleID=14328	19
